separation, early retirement and redundancy costs. After removing the effect of these items, core non-interest expenses increased marginally by $1.5 million, from
$335.1 million in 2019, to $336.6 million in 2020.

• Deposits: Deposits increased year-over-year by $0.8 billion as at December 31, 2020. The increase in deposit balances were driven by both corporate and retail depositors
in Bermuda and the Cayman Islands, the increase in retail was driven by the retail loan deferral programs in these segments, and offset by expected runoff in the Channel
Islands as the deposit book was repriced. Interest bearing deposit costs decreased by 32 basis points to 26 basis points in 2020. With non-interest bearing deposits totaling
$3.0 billion on December 31, 2020, the average cost of deposits for the year decreased by 26 basis points to 21 basis points. Cost of funds decreased primarily due to both
lower term deposit volumes and costs and the impact of the aforementioned active deposit repricing in the Channel Islands.

• Loan quality:  As at December 31, 2020, we had gross non-accrual loans of $72.5 million representing 1.4% of total gross loans, an increase from $50.4 million, or 1.0%, of
total loans, at December 31, 2019.

•

48

Financial Summary

As at December 31

(in millions of $) 2021 2020 Dollar change
Percent
change

Assets
Cash due from banks 2,179.8 3,289.6 (1,109.8) (33.7)%

Of which cash and demand deposits with banks — non-interest bearing 115.7 133.4 (17.7) (13.3)%
Of which demand deposits with banks — interest bearing 437.6 433.5 4.1 0.9 %
Of which cash equivalents — interest bearing 1,626.5 2,722.7 (1,096.2) (40.3)%

Securities purchased under agreements to resell 96.1 197.0 (100.9) (51.2)%
Short-term investments 1,198.9 823.0 375.9 45.7 %
Investment in securities 6,237.3 4,862.8 1,374.5 28.3 %

Of which equity securities at fair value 0.2 7.3 (7.1) (97.3)%
Of which available-for-sale 3,473.7 2,661.1 812.6 30.5 %
Of which held-to-maturity 2,763.3 2,194.4 568.9 25.9 %

Loans, net of allowance for credit losses 5,240.7 5,160.8 79.9 1.5 %
Premises, equipment and computer software, net of accumulated depreciation 138.7 150.8 (12.1) (8.0)%
Goodwill 25.4 25.6 (0.2) (0.8)%
Other intangible assets, net 60.8 67.2 (6.4) (9.5)%
Equity method investments 12.6 12.9 (0.3) (2.3)%
Other real estate owned, net 0.7 4.1 (3.4) (82.9)%
Accrued interest and other assets 144.3 144.8 (0.5) (0.3)%
Total assets 15,335.2 14,738.6 596.6 4.0 %
Liabilities
Total deposits 13,870.2 13,250.1 620.1 4.7 %

Of which — non-interest bearing 2,820.6 3,012.4 (191.8) (6.4)%
Of which — interest bearing 11,049.6 10,237.7 811.9 7.9 %

Employee benefit plans 126.2 131.3 (5.1) (3.9)%
Accrued interest and other liabilities 189.4 203.9 (14.5) (7.1)%
Long-term debt 171.9 171.5 0.4 0.2 %
Total liabilities 14,357.7 13,756.7 601.0 4.4 %
Total shareholders' equity 977.5 981.9 (4.4) (0.4)%

Of which common share capital 0.5 0.5 — — %
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 15,335.2 14,738.6 596.6 4.0 %
Common shares outstanding (number) 49.9 50.0 (0.1) (0.2)%

______________________________
(1) Amortized cost of AFS debt securities was $3,495.6 million as at December 31, 2021 and $2,588.3 million as at December 31, 2020.
(2) Fair value of HTM debt securities was $2,786.1 million as at December 31, 2021 and $2,304.8 million as at December 31, 2020.
(3) As at December 31, 2021, the number of outstanding awards of unvested common shares was 1.0 million (December 31, 2020: 0.9 million). Only awards for which the sum of 1)

the expense that will be recognized in the future (i.e., the unrecognized expense) and 2) its exercise price, if any, was lower than the average market price of the Bank's common
shares were considered dilutive and, therefore, included in the computation of diluted earnings per share.

(4) Figures reflect the retirement of 0.5 million shares during the year ended December 31, 2021 (December 31, 2020: 3.5 million).

(1)

(2)

[…]

The following table sets out the assets, liabilities and shareholders' equity and off-balance sheet instruments on the date of the earlier of contractual maturity, expected maturity
and repricing date. Use of these tables to derive information about our interest rate risk position is limited by the fact that customers may choose to terminate their financial
instruments at a date earlier than the contractual maturity or repricing date. Examples of this include fixed-rate mortgages, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may pre-
pay earlier, and certain term deposits, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may be withdrawn before their contractual maturity subject to prepayment penalties.
Investments are shown based on remaining contractual maturities. The remaining contractual principal maturities for mortgage-backed securities (primarily US government agencies)
do not consider prepayments. Remaining expected maturities differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to prepay obligations before the underlying
mortgages mature.

December 31, 2021 Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date

(in $ millions)
Within

3 months
3 to 6

months
6 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

After
5 years

Non-interest
bearing Total

Total fair
value

Assets
Cash and deposits with banks 2,064 — — — — 116 2,180 2,180
Securities purchased under agreement to resell 96 — — — — — 96 96
Short-term investments 842 252 105 — — — 1,199 1,199
Investments 14 9 14 1,173 5,027 — 6,237 6,260
Loans 4,208 22 91 705 182 33 5,241 5,265
Other assets — — — — — 382 382 382
Total assets 7,224 283 210 1,878 5,209 531 15,335 15,382
Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Demand deposits 8,077 — 27 — — 2,821 10,925 10,925
Term deposits 1,658 587 602 98 — — 2,945 2,949
Other liabilities — — — — — 316 316 316
Subordinated capital — — — 172 — — 172 159
Shareholders' equity — — — — — 977 977 1,033
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 9,735 587 629 270 — 4,114 15,335 15,382
Interest rate sensitivity gap (2,511) (304) (419) 1,608 5,209 (3,583) —
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap (2,511) (2,815) (3,234) (1,626) 3,583 — —

____________________________
See Item 5.A. "Operating Results - Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates - Fair Values" and "Note 17: Fair value measurements" of the audited consolidated financial
statements for further detail on the determination of fair value.
Investments include (i) HTM, which are carried at their amortized cost on the consolidated balance sheet, and (ii) equity securities and AFS investments, each of which are
carried at fair value on the consolidated balance sheet. The fair value columns presents all classifications at their fair value.